

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**No. 22-5093**

---

ADAM ROBINSON,  
*Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY  
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL,  
*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney  
R. CRAIG LAWRENCE  
Assistant United States Attorney  
JANE M. LYONS  
Assistant United States Attorney  
601 D Street, N.W. – Seventh Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 252-2540  
Jane.Lyons@usdoj.gov

C.A. No. 20-2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
RELEVANT STATUTE.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Robinson’s Employment by the Inspector General and Administrative Challenges to Its Decision to Terminate His Employment.....	4
B.    District Court Proceedings .....	6
C.    The District Court’s Decision .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
A.    Robinson Is Not Entitled To Equitable Tolling. ....	14
1.    Applicable Legal Standards for Equitable Tolling and Appellate Review .....	15
2.    The District Court Correctly Found the Record in This Case Does Not Support Equitable Tolling. ....	18

B.	Even Were Equitable Tolling Warranted, the Court Should Not Overrule <i>King</i> Through An <i>Irons</i> Footnote. ....	29
1.	Standard of Review, Applicable Statute, and Controlling Precedent.....	29
2.	The Court Should Not Overrule <i>King</i> Using an <i>Irons</i> Footnote. ....	30
3.	An <i>Irons</i> Footnote Is Unwarranted Because the Authorities Appellant Cites Are Outweighed by <i>Stare Decisis</i> Based on <i>Lindhahl</i> As Well As Other Decisions By this Court Applying Section 7703(b).....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (FED. R. APP. P. 32(G)(1)).....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	34
* <i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	21
<i>Benoit v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
* <i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Brookens v. Acosta</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2018), 2018 WL 5118489 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	26
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Dean v. Veterans’ Admin. Reg’l Off</i> , 943 F.2d 667 (6th Cir 1991) .....	34
<i>Donald v Pruitt</i> , 853 F. App’x 230 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Dyson v. District of Columbia</i> , 710 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Fedora v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 802 F.2d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Gladden v. Bolden</i> , No. 11-5279, 2012 WL 1449249 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	34
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15, 29
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veteran’s Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	16, 25, 33

<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	31, 32
<i>Jordan v. Dep't of Army</i> , Civ. A. No. 19-0349, 2019 WL 5566523 (E.D. Va. Oct. 28, 2019).....	31
<i>King v. Dole</i> , 782 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 29, 30
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	13, 30
<i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 21-6089, 2022 WL 17076782 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2022) .....	23
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Mondy v. Sec'y of Army</i> , 845 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Montoya v Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir 2002) .....	34, 35
<i>Morris Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Morrissey v. Mayorkas</i> , 17 F.4th 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Nunnally v. MacCausland</i> , 996 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 469 U.S. 414 (1990).....	20
<i>Oja v Dep't of Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	30, 31
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	33
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S. Ct. 1807 , 161 L.Ed.2d 669 (2005).....	15
<i>Paige v. United States</i> , 171 F.3d 559 (8th Cir.1999) .....	22
<i>Pena-Gonzales v. State</i> , No. 21-3174, 2022 WL 214747 (10th Cir. Jan. 25, 2022).....	23
<i>Richards v. Mileski</i> , 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16

<i>Rodriguez v. Chertoff</i> , 216 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia</i> , 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Strickland v. Crow</i> , No. 21-6085, 2022 WL 245521 (10th Cir. Jan. 27, 2022).....	23
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1529 (1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 214 F.3d 199 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 252 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Tinsman</i> , No. 21-7024, 2022 WL 3208346 (10th Cir. Aug. 9, 2022).....	23
* <i>Young v. Secs. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10, 15, 16, 23, 26, 27

#### Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	ix
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1).....	13, 31
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2).....	1, 3, 10, 13, 18, 29, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	ix
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c).....	ix
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c).....	ix, 31
